BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

MONDAY 12TH OCTOBER 2020
AT 6.00 P.M.

VIRTUAL MEETING - SKYPE - VIRTUAL

MEMBERS: Councillors M. Thompson (Chairman), J. Till (Vice-Chairman),
A. J. B. Beaumont, S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, M. Glass,
C.A. Hotham, R. J. Hunter, A. D. Kriss, P. M. McDonald and
C. J. Spencer

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes

Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm

the nature of those interests.

To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and
Scrutiny Board held on 6th August 2020 (Pages 1 - 6)

Bromsgrove District Council Recovery and Restoration Plan (Report to Follow)
Review of Remote Meeting Protocol (Pages 7 - 8)
Finance and Budget Working Group - Update

Task Group Updates (Pages 9 - 10)



10.

11.

a) Equalities Task Group (formerly the Identifying Racial Disparities Task
Group).

b) Impact of Review of Library Services Task Group

c) Impact of Flooding Task Group
Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Update
Cabinet Work Programme (Pages 11 - 18)
Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme (Pages 19 - 26)

To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until
the next meeting.

K. DICKS
Chief Executive
Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

2nd October 2020



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact
Jo Gresham

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Extn.3031)
e.mail: joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

GUIDANCE ON VIRTUAL MEETINGS

Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Bromsgrove 
[...]
 before
the date of the meeting.

» You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting.

» You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date
of the meeting. These are listed at the end of each report.

» An electronic register stating the names and addresses and
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of
all Committees etc. is available on our website.

> A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its
Committees/Boards.

» You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers
concerned, as detailed in the Council’'s Constitution, Scheme of
Delegation.

You can access the following documents:
» Meeting Agendas
» Meeting Minutes
» The Council’'s Constitution

at www.bromsqgrove.gov.uk



http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Overview and Scrutiny Board
6th August 2020

BROMSGROVEDISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

6TH AUGUST 2020, AT 4.30 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors M. Thompson (Chairman), J. Till (Vice-Chairman),
A. J. B. Beaumont, S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, M. Glass, C.A. Hotham,
A. D. Kriss, P. M. McDonald and C. J. Spencer

Officers: Mrs. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. A. Scarce, Mr C. Forrester,
Mr. D. Allen, Mr. D. M. Birch and Ms. C. Flanagan and Ms. J. Gresham

28/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES

Apologies were received from Clir. R. Hunter, ClIr. J. King whilst named
as substitute for Councillor Hunter, she was unable to attend.

29/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS
There were no declarations of interest nor of any whipping
arrangements.

30/20 MINUTES

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 6"
July 2020 were submitted for Members’ consideration.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and
Scrutiny Board held on 6" July 2020 be approved as an accurate record.

31/20 IDENTIFYING AND ADDRESSING RACIAL DISPARITIES TASK GROUP

The Senior Democratic Officer presented the report in relation to the
Identifying and Addressing Racial Disparities Task Group and explained
that there eight Members who were interested in participating in the
Task Group. It was noted that it was usual practice to have no more than
seven Members of a task group. However, it was noted that it was at
the Board'’s discretion and this number had been increased on previous
occasions. This group had already set a precedent as being the third
task group to be undertaken at any one time. Members were happy to
accept eight Members plus the Chairman on this occasion.

Page 1



Agenda Iltem 3

Overview and Scrutiny Board
6th August 2020

In respect of the recommendations contained in the report it was
suggested by the Senior Democratic Officer that, as there had been
discussion regarding the scope and wording within the Terms of
Reference at the previous meeting, these be considered at the first
meeting of the group which was scheduled for 10" August 2020 at 5pm.
Recommendation (a) would not be therefore be voted on at this meeting
and any amendments made (by the Task Group) to the Terms of
Reference would be considered at the September 2020 meeting of the
Board.

As this was an important topic it was suggested that the duration of the
Task Group be initially for six months and a report then be bought to the
Board and an extension be agreed if needed.

Some Members requested clarification as to whether, given that this was
an extra Task Group, there would be any financial cost to the Council or
would the suspension of the Corporate Performance Working Group
absorb any additional costs. The Senior Democratic Officer reported that
the Chairman of the Task Group received a pro-rata allowance however
the Members did not receive any payment. It was also confirmed that the
Chairman of a Working Group did not receive an allowance.

There was a discussion regarding the number for the quorum as it was
thought that it might prove difficult to get all nine Members at a meeting.
It was noted that at the first meeting the quorum would be discussed in
addition to the number of meetings that a Member could miss before
being removed from the Task Group.

RESOLVED that

(@) the membership of the Task Group be agreed at nine
(including the Chairman):

(b)  the length of time the Task Group will have to carry out its
investigations be agreed at six months initially; and

(c) the Task Group commence its investigation as soon as
possible.

32/20 BURCOT HOSTEL REPORT - PRE-SCRUTINY

The Strategic Housing Manager presented the Burcot Hostel report and
provided the Board with some background to the project and explained
that the Burcot Hostel would be replaced by alternative facilities in the
district, provided by Bromsgrove District Housing Trust (BDHT).

2
Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3

Overview and Scrutiny Board
6th August 2020

Members were informed that, following discussion with BDHT, it had
been agreed to replace the hostel with six units of alternative temporary
accommodation from BDHT stock. This accommodation comprised of
the following units:-

e 2 Xx 1 bedroom units,
e 2 X 2 bedroom units
e 2 X 3 bedroom units

Members’ attention was drawn to the section of the report where it
stated that, since the Covid 19 crisis, Central Government had actively
encouraged homeless services not to place homeless households in
facilities with shared living spaces and so, from this perspective, the
Burcot Hostel was considered no longer fit for purpose.

Some Members questioned whether there were any families currently in
Bed and Breakfast accommodation and it was confirmed by officers that
there was not. Follo
[...]

Overview and Scrutiny Board
6th August 2020

Local Authorities and their establishment of a housing company and
agreed to circulate information to Members. Councillor McDonald
requested that this information also be provided to Cabinet Members.

The Head of Finance and Customer Services reported that the sale of
the 6 units at market price would cover construction costs and all other
costs would be recouped from the transfer to a Housing Provider and
Rental Company. Some Members questioned how service charges
would be managed and it was confirmed that whichever provider had
responsibility for the housing would apply their own charges which would
be covered through rental costs. It was also noted that the percentage
of affordable houses from a planning perspective was 30%, which was
the level that was considered and approved in the planning application.

34/20 BURCOT LANE SITE REDEVELOPMENT - APPENDIX 1
(CONFIDENTIAL ITEM)

It was reported to Members that the most appropriate way to get best
value for the affordable units would be to transfer them to a registered
provider. However, as yet those exploratory discussions had not taken
place and that other considerations needed to be made around quality,
maintenance and value for money for the council.

The Head of Finance and Customer Services explained that in respect
of the amount of borrowing, the rental of the units would cover those
borrowed funds.

There was detailed discussion around the consideration of the Council
becoming a Registered Provider and whether this option had or should
be considered. Officers highlighted that the whole scheme was a
complex piece of work and any decisions would only be made after a
robust and detailed business case was submitted to Cabinet with regard
to the arrangements for the private rented units. Some Members felt that
this was an opportunity to look at recommendation 2.2 as it seemed like
an easier option and that perhaps with more detailed research the
Council could look to b
[...]
 of homes for sale, market rent and housing
association

* Visual plan of the development

6 obed

. 3%, Bromsgrove
@y District Council

pr www.bromsgrove.gov.uk

¢ wa)| epuaby



0% abed

)

n_jnn -
+ :
. ) O
" £
¥ & g
ADRS e
‘s | 2 ol el \
gty
g
’/'_ ey
P —
Crahie =oum
1013
g
q
3
b el | £ H]
Sl Evenhom Mo
11012

¢ wa)| epuaby



TE abed

Options

Three options for the site have been considered at
length:-

1. Sale to a developer
2. Work in partnership with a housing association
3. Council retains and facilitates development

 Homes England grant awarded

» QOption 3 offers the best housing mix and an opportunity
for a revenue stream

3%y Bromsgrove
%?3\:? District Council

¢ wa)| epuaby



29 abed

Significant steps

Significant steps since 2017 include:-

« Baily Garner appointed to drive project development
» Contract signed with Homes England

* Planning permission secured to develop site
 Tender process — developer

 BDHT have agreed to invest in their adjacent
properties and local area

3%y Bromsgrove
%?3\:? District Council

¢ wa)| epuaby



¢1 abed

Next Steps

Cabinet report and recommendations
Business case for housing company
Disposal of properties

O&S views/comments/questions

. %, Bromsgrove
@y District Council

X
3 www.bromsgrove.gov.uk

¢ wa)| epuaby



Agenda Item 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda ltem 5

Overview and Scrutiny Board
2nd June 2020

BROMSGROVEDISTRICTCOUNCIL

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

2ND JUNE 2020, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors M. Thompson (Chairman), J. Till (Vice-Chairman),
A. J. B. Beaumont, C.A. Hotham, R. J. Hunter, A. D. Kriss,
P. M. McDonald and C. J. Spencer

Observers: Councillor K. May and Councillor G. Denaro

Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr D Riley, Ms. A. Scarce, Mr P. Bailey and
J Gresham

5/20 REMOTE MEETING PROTOCOL & VIRTUAL MEETINGS

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the Remote Meeting
Protocol to the Board and highlighted the following areas:

It was 
[...]
pe
with Members and the managing of technical issues which had arisen on
the night.

The Chairman commented on the possibilities that conducting meetings in
a virtual setting could open up and that it would allow greater accessibility
for residents to Council meetings. He also expressed that this would be a
good opportunity to publicise meetings. The Senior Democratic Officer
said that she would be very happy to contact the Communications Team
in order to initiate a piece of work promoting the work of Democratic
Services and public Council meetings.

Councillor. R. Hunter commented that it would be a really positive
outcome of the pandemic that the Council meetings would become more
accessible going forward. A representative from IT Services stated that
pre-Lockdown devices were installed in some Committee Rooms in order
to start the streaming of meetings via YouTube in the future. The current
situation had therefore brought this matter to the forefront and it was
hoped that this would continue when Members returned to holding
meetings at Parkside.

RESOLVED that the Remote Meeting Protocol be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.28 p.m.

Chairman

Page 16



Agenda Item 7

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD

Equalities Task Group

Terms of Reference as at August 2020

The Identifying and Addressing Racial Disparities within Bromsgrove District Council’s
Operations Task Group has been set up by the Overview and Scrutiny Board to carry
out detailed scrutiny/pre-scrutiny of the above topic.

1. The Task Group be made up of 9 Members with a quorum of 5. The Task Group
will meet throughout the next six months at intervals to be decided by the Group.

2. Meetings will be restricted to 1.5 hours in order for the Group to remain focused
(with the option to extend should it be deemed necessary).

3. The Task Group agreed that if Members missed more than 2 meetings then they
would no longer be on the Task Group.

4. The Task Group will be a standing item on the agenda of the Overview and 
[...]

The Work Programme gives details of items on which key decisions are likely to be taken by the Council’'s Cabinet, or full Council, in the coming
four months. Key Decisions are those executive decisions which are likely to:

() result in the Council incurring expenditure, foregoing income or the making of savings in excess of £50,000 or which are otherwise
significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or
(ii) be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the district;

Eyou wish to make representations on the proposed decision you are encouraged to get in touch with the relevant report author as soon as
‘ﬁossible before the proposed date of the decision. Contact details are provided, alternatively you may write to the Head of Legal, Equalities
@and Democratic Services, Parkside, Market Street, B61 8DA or e-mail: democratic@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

©

The Cabinet’'s meetings are normally held every four weeks at 6pm on Wednesday evenings at Parkside. They are open to the public,
except when confidential information is being discussed. If you wish to attend for a particular matter, it is advisable to check with the
Democratic Services Team on (01527 881443) to make sure it is going ahead as planned. If you have any queries Democratic Services
Officers will be happy to advise you. The full Council meets in accordance with the Councils Calendar of Meetings. Meetings commence at

6pm.
CABINET MEMBERSHIP
Councillor K J May Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, the Town Centre >
and Strategic Partnerships Q
Councillor A. Kent Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regulatory Services ®
(including Governance/Policy and Performance/HR) )
Councillor S Webb Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing and Health and Well Being Q.
Councillor G. N. Denaro Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling QO
Council
[...]
y) and
information
explaining why
items have been
postponed (where
available)

Documents submitted to
Decision Maker / Background
Papers List

Contact for Comments

Council Not before 24th
Feb 2021

Resources

Services
Tel: 01527 881673

Councillor G. N. Denaro

Ray Policy Statement
21/22
ey: No

N
ol

Cabinet Not before 10th
Feb 2021

Council Not before 24th
Feb 2021

Report of the Executive
Director of Finance Resources

Chris Forrester, Head of
Financial and Customer
Services

Tel: 01527 881673

Councillor G. N. Denaro

Finance Monitoring

2020/21 - Quarter 3 Report

Key: No

Cabinet Not before 31st
Mar 2021

Report of the Executive
Director of Finance and
Resources

Chris Forrester, Head of
Financial and Customer
Services

Tel: 01527 881673

Councillor G. N. Denaro

6 Waj| epuaby




Agenda Item 9

Page 26



Agenda Iltem 10

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

WORK PROGRAMME

2020/21

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board considers and agrees the work programme and updates it
accordingly.

ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS

Date of Meeting Subject Additional Information

12" October 2020 | Corporate Peer Challenge (including the Added at the request of
Council’'s Recovery and Restoration Plan) | the Chairman following the
documents recent
publication.

The Board considered the
original report at its
meeting on 29 October
2018.

Review of Remote Meeting Protocol Requested at June 2020
meeting

Working Group Updates

Finance and Budget Working Group

Any Task Group Updates

WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny
Committee — update from Representative
Cabinet Leader’'s Work Programme
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
23 November Housing Strategy

2020

District Level Recovery Framework
Domestic Abuse Policy
Bromsgrove Market Update Update agreed would be
received 12 months’ time -
schedule in for meeting in
June 2020 (delayed due to
COVID-19)

Working Group Updates

Finance and Budget Working Group

Any Task Group Updates

WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny
Committee — update from Representative
Cabinet Leader’'s Work Programme
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

Page 27 1



Agenda Item 10

11" January 2021 | Council Tax Support Scheme
Homelessness Grants 2021-22
Staff Survey Following presentation at
the February 2020 meeting
it was agreed that a further
update would be received
work programme in
September 2020
Speeding — The Overview and Scrutiny Delayed from March 2020
Board to call in representatives of the meeting. Officers to
Safer Roads Partnership to discuss issues | contact Safer Road
with speeding Partnership
Finance and Budget Working Group
Any Task Group Updates
WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny
Committee — update from Representative
Cabinet Leader’'s Work Programme
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
Monday 8" Working Group Updates
February 2021

Budget Update 20-21

Finance and Budget Working Group

Any Task Group Updates

WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny
Committee — update from Representative

Cabinet Leader’'s Work Programme

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

Monday 29" March
2021

Working Group Updates

Finance and Budget Working Group

Any Task Group Updates

WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny
Committee — update from Representative

Cabinet Leader’'s Work Programme

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

Areas ldentified at the Work Programme Planning Event held on 5t June

2019 and to be scheduled in to meetings on an as and when basis

Potential Task Groups

e Public Transport / Bus Routes / Community Transport - Members agreed

that this subject should be reviewed by a Task Group. The review could
focus on public transport provision in rural areas and would require
Members to consult with both the bus companies, Worcestershire County
Council and BURT.

Page 28



Agenda Iltem 10

e Affordable and Social Housing Task Group - This review could focus on the
accommodation provided by social housing organisations, planning
enforcement and housing development controls and the impact of planning
on the green belt.

e WCC LPT4 - It was agreed 
[...]
 rented sector in the county; demand for housing within the
district has had a significant impact on property prices.

Access to affordable housing is recognised as an issue, as is ensuring homes are
sustainable into the future.

Priority: A balanced
housing market

We will:
Develop & implement a
District Housing Strategy.

How we will measure it:
- Number of affordable homes
(commitments & completions)

Page 33 7



Agenda Iltem 10

Communities which are safe, What does this

mean to me?

Crime & anti-social behaviour
reduces even further & the

‘t fear of crime also starts to
AdopT AN AREA |  ESSchien
The district is well-maintained

E people feel involved in
keeping it clean.

well-maintained & green

It's easier to recycle more &
reduce waste going to landfill.

Why?

Bromsgrove District Council has committed to playing its part in addressing the
impact of climate change; from work to increase recycling to support to reduce

fuel poverty, a gEaiGET runs throughout this Council Plan.

It is important to ensure that Bromsgrove remains attractive for everyone, &
our Place Teams, in partnership with local communities, provide a strong service
across the District.

The District is a low crime area; through the North Worcestershire Community
Safety Partnership we continue to work hard to address the causes of crime
& anti-social behaviour & to support victims.

YOU CAN'T BE THE
‘IN-CROWD® FROM

OUTSIDE Priority: Reducing

f 3 crime & disorder
- | v We will:
Target the causes of crime
ad

affecting the night-time economy.

BAMHED FROM OME, ! How we will measure it:

BANNED FROM ALL L . :
. . - Anti-social behaviour reports in

the Town & district centres
- Crimes in the Town & district
centres

Page 34 8



	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 6th August 2020
	Minutes
	 appendix

	5 Review of Remote Meeting Protocol
	7 Task Group Updates
	9 Cabinet Work Programme
	Plan

	10 Overview and Scrutiny Boa

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Board 
12th October 2020 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

12TH OCTOBER 2020, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. Thompson (Chairman), J. Till (Vice-Chairman), 

A. J. B. Beaumont, R. J. Deeming, S. P. Douglas, M. Glass, 

C.A. Hotham, R. J. Hunter, A. D. Kriss and P. M. McDonald 

 

 Observers: Councillor K. J. May and Councillor G. N. Denaro 

  

 Officers: Mr K. Dicks, Ms. D. Poole, Ms. A. Scarce and Mrs. J. 

Gresham 

 

36/20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 

 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor S. Colella with 

Councillor S. Douglas as named substitute. 

 

37/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 

 

There were no declarations of interest nor of any whipping 

arrangements. 

 

38/20   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 6TH AUGUST 

2020 

 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 6th 

August 2020 were submitted for Members’ consideration.  

  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board held on 6th August 2020 be approved as an accurate 

record. 

 

39/20   BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOVERY AND RESTORATION 

PLAN 

 

The Head of Business Transformation, Organisational Development and 

Digital Strategy presented the report in respect of the Bromsgrove 

District Council Recovery and Restoration Plan and in doing so 

explained that this plan had been formulated in response to the Covid-19 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
12th October 2020 

2 
 

pandemic and associated lockdown. It was highlighted that local and 

national economies had been affected by the pandemic and that this 

plan was part of a County-wide recovery plan. The Head of Business 

Transformation, Organisational Development and Digital Strategy 

reported to Members that the Recovery and Restoration Plan was based 

around the Bromsgrove District Council Plan and its five Strategic 

Purposes. Officers had resolved to undertake a refresh of the Council 

Plan in early 2021 in order to ensure that it was still relevant in a post-

Covid world. Members were pleased to note that the Council Plan 

refresh was in the pipeline. 

 

The Chairman invited Councillor K. May, who was in attendance in her 

role as Leader and Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, the 

Town Centre and Strategic Partnerships to comment on the proposed 

Plan. She thanked officers for putting together such a comprehensive 

report in such a short amount of time. 

 

In respect of the Regeneration of the Town Centre, some Members 

questioned if it was necessary to engage external consultants rather 

than utilise the resources that were already available to the Council. 

Councillor May explained that the consultants would be involved in the 

preparation of the Bromsgrove Town Centre 2040 vision, which had 

been considered by the Board at a previous meeting in January 2020. 

The consultants were to be engaged in order to provide advice on a 

much bigger piece of work, which was a huge opportunity for the District.  

 

There was further discussion around the Burcott Lane Development and 

also the importance of engagement with park home residents. Kevin 

Dicks, Chief Executive undertook to ask officers for further details on 

those areas and circulate to Members of the Board. 

 

It was acknowledged by Members that all high streets going forward 

faced challenges and an innovative approach to investment was 

therefore required. The Bird Box was highlighted as a recent success in 

this area and it was noted that feedback received from residents about 

this project had been positive.  Whilst it was acknowledged that this was 

set up as a temporary project, Councillor May assured Members that all 

options would be considered as part of the future plans. 

 

Following discussion of the Bromsgrove District Council Recovery and 

Restoration Plan, the Chief Executive introduced the Local Government 

Association Corporate Peer Challenge Follow-Up document which had 

been delayed due to the pandemic. The feedback document provided an 

update on the findings that were made during the peer review and 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
12th October 2020 

3 
 

showed that the Council had made good progress on most of the 

recommendations. It also laid out further recommendations that would 

be considered by Cabinet on 14th October 2020. 

 

RESOLVED that the Recovery and Restoration Plan and the Local 

Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge Follow-Up Report 

be noted. 

 

40/20   REVIEW OF REMOTE MEETING PROTOCOL 

 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer presented the Review of 

Remote Meeting Protocol. This update had been requested by Members 

following its consideration at the Board meeting that took place on 2nd 

June 2020. Members were asked for their comment on the protocol. For 

the most part Members were happy with the protocol and they hoped 

that the new IT equipment would enable easier access to their Outlook 

calendars and in particular the Skype for Business invites. 

 

It was accepted that virtual meetings had been a learning curve for all 

involved and that Members must be mindful not to be complacent when 

participating in them and it was suggested that it would be useful for all 

Members to review the protocol. 

 

RESOLVED that the update of the Remote Meeting Protocol be noted. 

 

41/20   FINANCE AND BUDGET WORKING GROUP - UPDATE 

 

The Chairman introduced the Finance and Budget Working Group 

update in his role as Chairman of the Group. He explained that the 

Working Group had met twice since the last Overview and Scrutiny 

Board meeting held on 6th August. 

 

At the meeting of 24th August 2020, a work programme had been 

planned for the year ahead. The Group also looked closely at the 

Revenue Monitoring Outturn report for 2019/20 and more detail had 

been requested in respect of a number of areas, including the savings 

which had been made.  The Working Group also looked at the Financial 

Impact - Covid-19 Pandemic report which had been considered by 

Cabinet on 8th July 2020 and agreed to continue to review the impact of 

Covid-19 and associated lockdown on the finances and services of this 

Council. 

 

At the meeting of 8th September 2020, the Working Group looked at the 

draft Council Tax Support Scheme and considered by Cabinet on 9th 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
12th October 2020 

4 
 

September 2020. A number of Members from the main Overview and 

Scrutiny Board were present and it was agreed that when the 

consultation process had been completed and prior to it being 

reconsidered by Cabinet in January 2021, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board would pre-scrutinise the Council Tax Support Scheme once 

again. The detailed breakdown for the Revenue Monitoring Outturn was 

presented at this meeting and discussed in some detail.  The Portfolio 

Holder for Finance and Enabling was present at both meetings in order 

to present the views of the Working Group to the Cabinet meetings. 

 

RESOLVED that the Finance and Budget Working Group update be 

noted. 

 

42/20   TASK GROUP UPDATES 

 

Equalities Task Group – Chairman, Councillor P. McDonald 

 

Councillor P. McDonald in his capacity as Chairman of the Equalities 

Task Group updated the Board with particular focus on the Terms of 

Reference of the group. He reported that the name of the task group had 

been changed from Identifying and Addressing Racial Disparities within 

BDC Operations Task Group to the Equalities Task Group in order to 

include all areas across Bromsgrove District Council that were covered 

by the Equalities Act 2010. Councillor McDonald also explained that the 

meetings would take place at 6pm and the group had agreed that if any 

Members missed two meetings they would be removed from the Group. 

It was hoped that this would encourage a consistent approach for the 

Task Group. The group met every two weeks and had interviewed senior 

officers in regard to Human Resources and Transformation. It was 

hoped that the Task Group would be finished within a reasonable and 

appropriate time frame. 

 

Impact of Review of Library Services Task Group – Chairman, Councillor 

S. Colella 

 

The Democratic Services Officer updated the Board in respect of the 

Impact of Review of Library Services Task Group and in doing so 

highlighted to Members that the group had met once since the last 

meeting of the Board. 

 

Impact of Flooding in the District Task Group – Chairman, Councillor R. 

Hunter 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
12th October 2020 

5 
 

Councillor R. Hunter, in his capacity of Chairman on the Impact of 

Flooding in the District Task Group informed the Board that the group 

had met three times. During these meetings they had interviewed 

officers from Bromsgrove District Council and North Worcestershire 

Water Management. The group were now looking to interview officers 

from the wider partners including Worcestershire County Council 

Highways and Severn Trent. The Chairman of the Task Group reported 

good progress had been made and that work towards the 

recommendations were underway. 

 

RESOLVED that the verbal updates in respect of the Task Groups be 

noted. 

 

43/20   WORCESTERSHIRE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE - UPDATE 

 

Councillor J. Till presented the update from the Worcestershire Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) and in doing so highlighted 

that the last meeting of the Committee had taken place on 30th 

September 2020. She explained that there had been speakers from the 

following organisations: 

 

 Healthcare Trust 

 Herefordshire and Worcestershire CCGs and NHS Trusts 

 Healthwatch  

 Public Health England 

 

The organisations provided updates on each of their services and of the 

success of Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust exiting special 

measures. Councillor Till added that there had been a request that 

anyone wanting to attend the Minor Injuries Unit (MIU) that a call be 

made to 111 prior to attendance. 

 

Councillor Till undertook to circulate to the Board any information or 

minutes received. 

 

RESOLVED that the verbal update in respect of the Worcestershire 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

 

44/20   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer presented the Cabinet Work 

Programme. She highlighted that a number of items had already been 

picked up including the following: 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
12th October 2020 

6 
 

 

 District Level Economic Recovery Framework (November 

meeting) 

 Domestic Abuse Policy (November meeting) 

 Fees and Charges - this item was to be included in the Finance 

and Budget Working Group work programme and would be 

bought to the main Overview and Scrutiny Board if there was 

anything that needed to be further scrutinised. 

 

Councillor C. Hotham raised with the Board that he wished to see an 

item placed on the Board’s Work Programme for the next meeting 

regarding the decision for the Alvechurch Mop to take place on the 

previous weekend. He questioned whether there was an opportunity to 

receive a report from officers regarding the decision-making and risk-

assessment process undertaken that allowed the event to take place. 

 

The Chairman queried with the Senior Democratic Services Officer 

whether this was an area that could be scrutinised by the Board and it 

was agreed that, if Members were in agreement that the Senior 

Democratic Services Officer would undertake to making enquiries as to 

whether this would be possible. 

 

Councillor R. Hunter also requested assurance that the Safer Roads 

Partnership would be in attendance in the January 2021 meeting. 

 

Councillor A. Kriss was pleased that the CCTV item was due to be 

scrutinised by the Board and enquired whether a visit to the Monitoring 

Centre would be possible once the lockdown had been lifted. It was 

confirmed that this had happened previously and would be available 

again at an appropriate time. He also questioned whether it would be 

possible to look at the Fair that took place on the Recreation Ground. 

After a short debate it was agreed that this and the Alvechurch Mop item 

could be part of a wider item rather than looking at specific events. 

 

RESOLVED that subject to the preamble above the Cabinet Work 

Programme be noted and that the Overview and Scrutiny Board’s Work 

Programme for 2020-21, be updated to include the items discussed and 

agreed during the course of the meeting.  

  

45/20   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

This item was discussed as part of the previous item. 

 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
12th October 2020 

7 
 

The meeting closed at 6.58 p.m. 

 

 

 

Chairman 


